
HORNERS AUCTIONEERS 12TH DECEMBER FROM 1PM 

STAMPS, POSTCARDS AND COLLECTABLES 

 

WORLD COLLECTIONS AND MIXED LOTS 

 1 LARGE BOX FOREIGN A-Z LIGHTLY DUPLICATED COLLECTION IN THIRTEEN WELL FILLED 
STOCKBOOKS, NEATLY ARRANGED WITH CHINA FROM 1898, DENMARK, FRANCE, ICELAND, ITALY, 
NETHERLANDS, SWEDEN, LATIN AMERICA ETC  £100 - 200 

 2 BOX WITH ALL WORLD COLLECTIONS IN SIX LARGE SCOTT OR MINKUS ALBUMS, JAPAN, KENYA, 
KOREA, LAOS, LEBANON, SWITZERLAND, ETC. SOME DISBOUND  £100 - 150 

 3 BOX WITH MINT (LARGELY MNH) SPORTS THEMATICS COLLECTION IN TWELVE BINDERS AND 
STOCKBOOK, EUROPE ONLY WITH ITALY 1951 FLORENCE GYMNASTICS FESTIVAL SET MNH, 
HUNGARY, NORWAY, ROMANIA, RUSSIA AND REPUBLICS, YUGOSLAVIA ETC., ISSUES TO 2002. SOME 
STUCK DOWN, THE WORST AFFECTED BEING CZECH, FRANCE AND GERMANY  £150 - 250 

 4 BOX WITH ANIMALS AND BIRDS THEMATICS IN ELEVEN STOCKBOOKS AND TWO FOLDERS, LARGELY 
1960's-90's MNH SETS AND MINISHEETS WITH MUCH COMMONWEALTH, EUROPE, ETC.  £150 - 250 

 5 BOX WITH ART, RELIGION AND ASSOCIATED THEMATICS IN EIGHTEEN STOCKBOOKS, LARGELY 
1960's-90's MNH SETS AND MINISHEETS, MUCH EUROPE WITH FRANCE, MONACO, FRENCH 
POLYNESIA, GB, LIECHTENSTEIN, AUSTRIA, MALTA, JAPAN, VATICAN, SOME OTHER THEMES WITH 
ANIMALS, SPORT, ETC.  £100 - 200 

 6 BOX WITH THE BALANCE OF A THEMATIC COLLECTION IN FIFTEEN STOCKBOOKS OR FOLDERS, ON 
HAGNERS AND LOOSE, SPORT, FUNGI, FISH, BIRDS, EUROPAS, ART AND OTHERS, MAINLY 1950's-90's 
MNH SETS, MINISHEETS, ETC.  £50 - 100 

 7 FOUR FOLDERS WITH LAOS INCLUDING 1954 JUBILEE SET OG, MIDDLE EAST, IRAQ, ETC.  £50 - 100 

 8 BOX WITH FOREIGN ON LEAVES, STOCKCARDS AND IN PACKETS, ALGERIA, FRENCH COLONIES, 
TURKEY, PORTUGAL, DUTCH INDIES, LUXEMBOURG, GREECE, TRIESTE, LITHUANIA, SYRIA, FINLAND 
FROM 1866-70 ROULETTES, MODERN SLOVENIA, LATVIA, PERSIA, ROMANIA ETC   £100 - 200 

 9 BOX WITH VARIOUS COLLECTIONS IN SEVEN ALBUMS OR STOCKBOOKS, AUSTRIA, CAMBODIA, 
TURKISH CYPRUS, MEDICAL THEMATICS ETC   £50 - 100 

 10 BOX WITH AN EXTENSIVE COLLECTION POLICE, LAW AND ORDER, TRAFFIC, UNIFORMS AND 
RELATED THEMATICS IN SEVEN WELL FILLED STOCKBOOKS. WIDE VARIETY WITH MUCH MNH SETS, 
BLOCKS, MINISHEETS ETC, A FEW LIGHTLY STUCK TO PAGES   £150 - 300 

 11 TWO BOXES WITH AN EXTENSIVE COLLECTION POLICE, LAW AND ORDER, TRAFFIC, UNIFORMS AND 
RELATED THEMATIC COVERS, FDC ETC IN SEVEN ALBUMS AND LOOSE, MANY COUNTRIES 
REPRESENTED.   £100 - 200 

 12 BOX WITH FOREIGN OLD TIME COLLECTION IN THREE ALBUMS AND ON LEAVES, LATIN AMERICA, 
USA, FRANCE, PORTUGAL, BELGIUM ETC   £75 - 150 

 13 BOX WITH ECLECTIC ALL WORLD IN FOUR STOCKBOOKS, USA, FALKLAND ISLANDS, KOREA, HONG 
KONG FRAMA LABELS, MINISHEETS, THEMATICS ETC   £50 - 100 

 14 FILE BOX WITH REVENUES INCLUDING GB AND INDIA, GB PERFINS, CINDERELLAS, ETC., PLUS TV 
LICENCES, TRAVELLER'S CHEQUES AND CAR TAX DISCS  £50 - 100 

 15 FILE BOX FOREIGN ON LEAVES, STOCKCARDS AND IN PACKETS, JAPAN, AUSTRIA, BULGARIA, CHINA, 
MONTENEGRO COLLECTION, SERBIA, IRAQ, THAILAND, ETC.  £50 - 100 

 16 FILE BOX VARIOUS INCLUDING SWEDEN, FRANCE, AUSTRALIA KGV ½d HEADS USED VARIETIES, 
ITALY 1948 ST. CATHERINE OF SIENA 100L AND 200L OG, RHODESIA DOUBLE HEADS AND ADMIRALS 
USED, ETC.  £30 - 60 

 17 FILE BOX WITH AN ECLECTIC MIX, GB WITH POSTAGE DUES, MINT 1970s-80s COMMONWEALTH IN 
PACKETS, SEYCHELLES KG6 MINT ACCUMULATION WITH BETTER VALUES IN MIXED CONDITION, GB 
1879 ENVELOPE TO INDIA BEARING 8d ORANGE (FAULTS), BURMA KG6 LOW VALUES IN SHEETS ETC   
£75 - 150 



 18 BOX WITH CLEAN COLLECTIONS OF LIECHTENSTEIN USED, SWITZERLAND USED, FINLAND MINT, 
YUGOSLAVIA MINT, TURKISH CYPRUS AND NORWAY MINT, VENDOR STATES CAT. 2800+ EUROS   
£75 - 150 

 23 BOX WITH A SELECTION OF ACCESSORIES, MOUNTS, SHOWGARD GUILLOTINE, TWO STOCKBOOKS, 
COLOUR KEY, ALSO A FEW GB DECIMAL MINT STAMPS ETC   £20 - 30 

 24 SMALL STOCKBOOK WITH MINT SHIPPING THEMATICS, BRITISH ANTARCTIC TERRITORY 1969 £1 
MNH, FALKLAND Is DEPENDENCIES 1954-62 SET MNH, FRENCH POSSESSIONS ETC   £50 - 100 

 25 'INTERNATIONAL' ALBUM WITH AN ALL WORLD A-Z COLLECTION, USA, ETHIOPIA, AUSTRALIA KG5 
HEADS, AUSTRIA, CEYLON, CHINA, CUBA, FINLAND, GAMBIA, GB, GREECE FROM HERMES HEADS, 
HUNGARY FROM 1871 FIRST ISSUES, MALTA, NATAL, TRANSVAAL ETC   £50 - 100 

 26 TWO ALBUMS WITH COLLECTIONS OF EUROPE AND LATIN AMERICA WITH HAITI, PERU, VENEZUELA, 
URUGUAY AND MEXICO  £30 - 60 

 27 BOX OF MAINLY COMMONWEALTH COVERS AND CARDS, CANADA AIRMAIL, GIBRALTAR QV POSTAL 
STATIONERY, RHODESIA, JAMAICA, KUT, NEW ZEALAND, INDIA, MAURITIUS , NIGERIA, SOUTH 
AFRICA, TURKISH CYPRUS, USA, BARBADOS 1951 SET ON REGISTERED 1954 COVER TO NEW YORK 
ETC.  £50 - 100 

 28 ALBUM WITH A COLLECTION OF ZEPPELIN FLOWN CARDS AND COVERS, BRAZIL, GERMANY, DANZIG, 
URUGUAY, ARGENTINA, NETHERLANDS, ITALY, ETC.  (20)  £200 - 400 

 29 SMALL BOX WITH COVERS AND CARDS, 1930's AIRMAILS TO AND FROM SINGAPORE, THAILAND TO 
SWITZERLAND 1936 VIA KLM (3), CRASH COVER WITH BOXED "DAMAGED BY SEA/WATER" CACHET 
ETC. (APPROX. 100)  £50 - 100 

 30 BOX OF ALL WORLD COVERS AND CARDS, MAINLY COMMONWEALTH WITH KG6 ERA FIRST DAY 
COVERS, STATIONERY, AIRMAILS, ETC.  £40 - 80 

 31 TWO ALBUMS MIXED COVERS AND CARDS, 1937 CORONATION SETS, POSTAL STATIONERY, ETC.  
£30 - 50 

 32 BOX WITH GB AND OVERSEAS COVERS, ALL SIGNED BY A VARIETY OF SPORT, ENTERTAINMENT, 
POLITICAL OR OTHER CELEBRITIES, RONNIE BARKER, JACK CHARLTON, MARGARET THATCHER, 
ARTHUR C. CLARKE ETC (APPROX 220)    £200 - 400 

 33 SMALL BOX COVERS AND CARDS, COMMONWEALTH WITH SOUTH AFRICA, INDIA, CANADA, 
AUSTRALIA, RHODESIAS, 1937 CORONATION FRANKINGS ETC   £50 - 100 

 34 BOX OF COVERS AND CARDS, SPANISH CIVIL WAR PERIOD COMMERCIAL CENSORED TO UK  (32), 
COMMONWEALTH WITH QANTAS FLIGHT ENVs, SEVERAL 1936 AIRMAILS TO UK WITH HIGH VALUE 
FRANKINGS, ETC.  £50 - 100 

 35 MIXED COVERS TO UK WITH A FEW PRE-ADHESIVE, STAMPED ITEMS FROM NEW ZEALAND, CANADA, 
SWITZERLAND, MALTA, THREE FROM CEYLON ETC, MIXED CONDITION (APPROX 75)  £50 – 100 

FOREIGN COUNTRIES 

 86 BELGIAN OCCUPATION OF GERMANY : 1919-21 OG OR USED SELECTION INCLUDING EUPEN AND 
MALMEDY 1920-21 SETS OG, ETC.  (54)  £40 - 60 

 87 CHINA: 1898-1912 COILING DRAGONS USED COLLECTION, A FEW PAIRS, POSTMARKS, ETC.  (82)  
£40 - 80 

 88 ANDORRA: 1931-1961 OG RANGE ON HAGNERS, FRENCH POST  OFFICES INCLUDING POSTAGE 
DUES, ETC.  (APPROX 160)  £40 - 80 

 89 NETHERLANDS ANTILLES AND SURINAM: 1955-97 MNH COLLECTION IN TWO STOCKBOOKS, VENDOR 
STATES CAT. 700 EUROS   £40 - 60 

 90 CHINA: TWO STOCKBOOKS WITH UNUSED OR USED FROM 1898. SUN YAT SEN SURCHARGES, 
HEAVENLY GATE ISSUES,  MANCHURIA, ETC.  £50 - 100 

 91 CHINA: FILE BOX WITH ALL PERIODS ON LEAVES FROM MANY COLLECTIONS, IN PACKETS AND A 
FEW COVERS, TAIWAN, MANCHUKUO ETC   £50 - 100 

 92 CHINA: BOX WITH MAINLY MORE MODERN IN TWO STOCKBOOKS, BINDER, ON PAGES AND LOOSE, 
FIRST DAY COVERS ETC   £50 - 100 



 93 CHINA: BOX WITH VARIOUS IN A BINDER, TWO STOCKBOOKS, ON LEAVES, ETC. A FEW HONG KONG, 
JAPAN, ETC.  £50 - 100 

 94 VATICAN: 1942-63 SHEETS, PART SHEETS AND BLOCKS IN FOLDER 1946 SURCHARGES SET OF TEN 
(30 SETS), 1955 NINTH DEATH CENTENARY OF ST. BARTHOLOMEW (20 SETS), 1958 BRUSSELS 
EXHIBITION MINISHEET CTO (10, CAT. £50 EACH), 1957 800th ANNIV. MARIAZELL BASILICA (50 SETS), 
1959 ROMAN OBELISK AIRS (90 SETS IN SHEETS), POSTAGE DUES ETC   £50 - 100 

 95 TURKEY: BINDER WITH EARLY TO MIDDLE PERIOD MINT OR USED DUPLICATED SELECTION, SOME 
IDENTIFIED WITH SG NUMBERS, PERFS ETC   £50 - 100 

 96 USA: 1851-1940 USED COLLECTION IN AN ALBUM, FEW BETTER EARLIES IN MIXED CONDITION, 1928 
ZEPPELIN COVER, 1866 LONG ENVELOPE (FLAP MISSING) BOSTON TO UK WITH SPECTACULAR 
FRANKING OF 2c (7) AND 3c (2), ALL PEN CANCELLED, SADLY ONE FURTHER STAMP REMOVED AT 
RIGHT   £100 - 150 

 97 NETHERLANDS: LARGE BOX COLLECTIONS AND ACCUMULATIONS IN FOURTEEN VOLUMES, ON 
STOCKCARDS AND LEAVES. INCLUDES INDIES, CURACAO, ANTILLES, INDONESIA ETC   £50 - 100 

 98 AUSTRIA: FILE BOX WITH 1940s TO ABOUT 2003 MAINLY MINT, SOME CTO IN STOCKBOOK AND 
PACKETS, 1950 BIRDS SET OG OR MNH ETC   £50 - 100 

 99 SWITZERLAND: BOX WITH c1970s TO 2010 MINT, FIRST DAY COVERS ETC IN TWO ALBUMS, FOLDERS 
FROM NEW ISSUE SERVICE AND LOOSE, ALSO FURTHER ALBUMS OF COVERS FROM 1873 ONWARDS 
INCLUDING AIRMAILS, CENSORED, POSTAGE DUE CHARGES, 1945 BASEL 10c SINGLE ON FIRST DAY 
COVER, PRO AERO FRANKINGS, 1941 PRO JUVENTUTE MINISHEET ON REGISTERED FRONT ONLY, 
1948 IMABA MINISHEET ON SOUVENIR COVER ETC    £100 - 200 

 100 CHINA: FILE BOX WITH VARIOUS ON STOCKCARDS AND LEAVES FROM SEVERAL COLLECTIONS   
£50 - 100 

 101 POLAND: 1945-1995 LARGELY MNH COLLECTION IN TWENTY PRE-PRINTED STOCKBOOKS AND TWO 
FOLDERS, COMPREHENSIVE ALMOST COMPLETE RUN FROM 1951 TO INCLUDE MINISHEETS, 
IMPERFORATES, 1962 SKI CHAMPIONSHIP SHEETLETS OF FOUR, ETC.  £200 - 400 

 102 RUSSIA: BOX ALL PERIODS IN FIVE FOLDERS, HAGNERS, IN PACKETS AND ON STOCKCARDS, ALL 
PERIODS WITH DUPLICATION ON SOME ISSUES.  £50 - 100 

 103 RUSSIA: BOX WITH EXTENSIVE COLLECTIONS IN SEVEN VOLUMES, ON LEAVES AND LOOSE.  MIXED 
MINT AND USED WITH MINISHEETS, MANY SETS, POST OFFICES ABROAD, ETC.  £200 - 400 

 104 RUSSIA: 1930-2 ZEPPELIN AIRSHIP USED GROUP WITH PERFS AND SHADES (26)  £50 - 100 

 105 CZECH REPUBLIC: BOX WITH EXTENSIVE MINT OR USED COLLECTIONS IN SIX PRINTED ALBUMS AND 
STOCKBOOK, MOST WITH LARGELY COMPLETE RUNS, MANY MINISHEETS AND SHEETLETS, 1920 
AIRS IMPERF USED, POSTAGE DUES, ISSUES UP TO MID 1980's  £100 - 200 

 106 JAPAN: BOX WITH MINT OR USED COLLECTIONS IN ELEVEN VOLUMES, STRENGTH IN 1960's-2010 
USED, PREFECTURE ISSUES, ETC.  £100 - 200 

 107 USA: BOX VARIOUS IN SEVEN VOLUMES, AND ON LEAVES AND STOCKCARDS, EARLIES IN MIXED 
CONDITION, LATER WITH MINT PLATE BLOCKS, SHEETS, USED DUPLICATION  £100 - 200 

 108 USA: BOX WITH VAST MINT COLLECTION IN SEVEN LIGHTHOUSE ALBUMS, ISSUES FROM 1980s TO 
ABOUT 2008  (POSSIBLY LATER) SINGLES, BLOCKS, COILS, SHEETLETS, ETC..  ANNOTATIONS 
SUGGEST TOTAL FACE OF APPROX. $2500 (NOT CHECKED BY US)  £400 - 800 

 109 GERMANY: DAVO ALBUM WITH DDR USED COLLECTION 1949-75, LARGELY COMPLETE WITH VERY 
FEW EMPTY SPACES, 1953 KARL MARX PERF AND IMPERF MINISHEETS, 1955 ENGELS MINISHEET, 
ETC.  £100 - 200 

 110 GERMANY: SCOTT PRINTED ALBUM WITH AN EXTENSIVE EARLY TO 1991 MIXED MINT AND USED 
COLLECTION, THURN & TAXIS, 1872 EAGLES, 1930 IPOSTA MINISHEET OG, 1933 WELFARE FUND 
MINISHEET UNUSED (FAULTS), 1935 OSTROPA MINISHEET UNUSED NO GUM, THIRD REICH, POST 
WW2 ZONAL OCCUPATION ISSUES, AIRS WITH A FEW ZEPPELIN ISSUES, COMPREHENSIVE WEST 
AND BERLIN ETC.   £400 - 800 

 111 USA: USED EARLIES ON HAGNER, MIXED CONDITION, ALSO c1940s BOOKLETS (8) ETC   £50 - 100 



 112 JAPAN: HINGED MINT COLLECTION 1899 TO ABOUT 1959 IN TWO PRINTED ALBUMS, PLUS LATER 
ISSUES LOOSE, 1914 VALUES TO 1y, WW2 OCCUPATIONS, MANCHUKUO, RYUKYU ISLANDS (TO 1971), 
SEVERAL 1947-53 MINISHEETS, ETC.  £200 - 400 

 113 FRANCE: DAVO ALBUM WITH A MIXED MINT OR USED COLLECTION TO 1949, PLUS TWO 
STOCKBOOKS WITH USED DUPLICATES, MINT TO 1983 ETC   £50 - 100 

 114 FRENCH COLONIES: A COLLECTION IN ALBUM AND A STOCKBOOK   £50 - 100 

 115 SWEDEN: 1924 UPU CONGRESS SET OG, ODD GUM CREASE, SHORT PERF OTHERWISE DECENT SET. 
SG 146-160  £40 - 60 

 116 POLAND: STOCKBOOK WITH MINT AND USED SETS AND SINGLES TO 1961   £30 - 50 

 117 USA: BOX WITH SUBSTANTIAL COLLECTION OF MANY 100s PRE-CANCELS IN FOUR SPECIAL ALBUMS, 
THREE BEING FOR BUREAU TYPES.   £100 - 200 

 118 FRENCH COLONIES: TWO BINDERS WITH A DUPLICATED COLLECTION   £30 - 50 

 119 SWITZERLAND: SMALL MAINLY USED SELECTION EARLIES FROM IMPERFS,  REVENUES WITH 
CANTONALS ETC.  (45)  £30 – 50 

COMMONWEALTH COUNTRIES 

 131 INDIA: 1857 SMALL ENVELOPE TO LANCASTER CASTLE, UK BEARING 4a CUT TO SHAPE PAIR 
(INDECIPHERABLE DIES) RATHER HEAVILY CANCELLED COOPER TYPE V 45 NUMERAL, VARIOUS 
TRANSIT MARKINGS.  £100 - 200 

 132 INDIA: 1863-93 COVERS, MAINLY TO UK INCLUDING 1863 REGISTERED ENV. MEERUT TO LUCKNOW 
BEARING 4a PAIR ETC, AVERAGE TO TATTY CONDITION (14)  £50 - 100 

 133 AUSTRALIA: WRECK MAIL: 1862 RATHER TATTY ENVELOPE MELBOURNE TO GREENOCK, STAMP 
FALLEN OFF WITH A FINE STRIKE ON REVERSE OF "SAVED FROM THE WRECK OF/ THE COLOMBO" 
BOXED CACHET IN BLACK.   £100 - 200 

 134 AUSTRALIA: 1846-70 ENVELOPES OR WRAPPERS TO OR FROM AUSTRALIA, VARIOUS PAID OR OTHER 
MARKINGS, SOME REDIRECTED, TWO WITH ADHESIVES MISSING, 1847 BOXED "MISSENT TO/ FIERY 
CREEK" ETC (7)  £50 - 100 

 135 AUSTRALIAN STATES: NEW SOUTH WALES: 1850 1d NO CLOUDS PLATE 1, PAIR AND SINGLE, ALL 
USED SPACEFILLERS, TORN OR THINNED.(3)  £30 - 60 

 136 CANADA: 1911-35 KG5 MAINLY OG COLLECTION WRITTEN UP ON LEAVES WITH COILS, BOOKLET 
PANES, DIES, 1935 2c MIS-PERFED BLOCK OF FOUR, ETC.  £150 - 300 

 137 CANADA: 1903-12 2c IMPERF BLOCK OF 24 MNH, GUM BENDS OTHERWISE FINE SG 177a  £50 - 100 

 138 CANADA: A COLLECTION OF REVENUES ON LEAVES, GAS INSPECTION, WAR TAX VALUES TO $100, 
WAR TAX 50c BOOKLET ETC.  (APPROX. 150)  £40 - 80 

 139 TRINIDAD: 1851-1923 OG OR USED SELECTION WITH BRITANNIAS, 1883-94 SET OG, 1901-06 5/- OG, 
1913-23 £1 OG, ETC.  £100 - 200 

 140 SOUTH WEST AFRICA: 1923-39 OG SELECTION INCLUDING 1927 £1, OFFICIALS, ETC.  £40 - 80 

 141 NAURU: 1916-23 SET TO 1/- (½d IS USED), DE LA RUE SEAHORSES ALL OG, 5/- WITH A FEW TONED OR 
SHORT PERFS  SG1-12, 21, 22, 23  £50 - 100 

 142 INDIA: 1949-52 MNH SELECTION INCLUDING RUPEE VALUES IN PAIRS  (21)  £50 - 100 

 143 INDIA: 1867-73 1a OFFICIAL BLOCK OF SIX OG, GUM CREASES, SG O23  £50 - 100 

 144 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE: 1853-64 TRIANGULARS USED SELECTION INCLUDING 1855-63 1/- DEEP DARK 
GREEN (2), 1861 4d WOODBLOCK SPACEFILLER, ETC. VERY MIXED CONDITION  (17)  £75 - 150 

 145 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE: 1855-63 1/- BRIGHT YELLOW GREEN USED PAIR, FULL MARGINS, SOUND SG 8  
£50 - 100 

 146 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE: 1855-64 TRIANGULARS 1d (3), 4d AND 6d APPARENTLY UNUSED, POSSIBLY 
CLEANED (5)  £50 - 100 

 147 IRAQ: BAGHDAD BRITISH OCCUPATION: 1917  ¼a ON 2pa  OG, DEALER'S GUARANTEE MARK ON 
REVERSE, SG 1  £40 - 80 



 148 BOX WITH MAINLY QE2 MINT IN FIVE STOCKBOOKS COOK ISLANDS, MONTSERRAT, FIJI, SOLOMONS, 
1960s OMNIBUS ISSUES ETC   £50 - 100 

 149 BOX COLLECTIONS IN 9 VOLS, BRUNEI, MALAYA, KG6 REMAINDERS IN 3 VOLUMES ETC £100 - 200 

 150 SG NEW IMPERIAL VOLUME 2 ALBUM WITH MIXED MINT AND USED COLLECTION, REMAINDERED IN 
PLACES BUT INCLUDES MAURITIUS, MOROCCO AGENCIES, NATAL, SAINTS, SIERRA LEONE, SUDAN, 
ETC   £50 - 100 

 151 SWAZILAND: 1961 SURCHARGES MINT AND USED COLLECTION ON HAGNERS, GOOD RANGE TYPES, 
10c ON 1/- MNH, 50c TYPE 2 MNH STRIP OF THREE, 2r ON £1 TYPE 3 MNH, OG AND USED, 1r ON 10/- 
TYPE 3 USED, ETC., ALSO POSTAGE DUES (113)  £100 - 200 

 152 BINDER WITH MAINLY KG6 TO EARLY QE2 MINT AND USED INCLUDING BECHUANALAND 1961 
SURCHARGES, B.I.O.T. 1968 NO STOP VARIETIES PAIRS WITH NORMAL USED, VIRGIN Is., LESOTHO, 
SOMALILAND, GOLD COAST, GAMBIA, BAHAMAS, SWAZILAND, ASCENSION ETC.  £200 - 300 

 153 BINDER WITH ALL REIGNS MINT AND USED INCLUDING AUSTRALIAN STATES, MAURITIUS, CEYLON, 
ZANZIBAR, FIJI, LEEWARD Is, CYPRUS, TRANSJORDAN, GB OVERPRINTS, NEW ZEALAND, CEYLON, 
IRELAND, ETC.  £100 - 200 

 154 RHODESIAS: BINDER ALL PERIODS WITH NYASALAND 1953 SET MNH, 1963 SET OG AND USED, 
NORTHERN RHODESIA 1953 SET MNH, 1963 SET USED, SOUTHERN RHODESIA 1953 SET MNH, POST 
U.D.I. ISSUES WITH FIRST DAY COVERS, ETC.   £75 - 150 

 155 FILE BOX QV TO KG6 ON STOCKCARDS, LEAVES, ETC., PAKISTAN, BAHAWALPUR, GB OVERPRINTS, 
PALESTINE, TONGA, LEEWARD Is., AUSTRALIAN STATES, BRITISH GUIANA KG6 $3 OG (2), CYPRUS, 
CEYLON, ETC,.  £100 - 200 

 156 FOUR FOLDERS VARIOUS, SUDAN WITH COVERS, BRITISH GUIANA, BAHAMAS, BARBADOS, SOUTH 
AFRICA, ETC.  £50 - 100 

 157 INDIA AND STATES: BOX WITH 1855-1960  IN FOUR VOLUMES, ON STOCKCARDS AND LOOSE, 
DEFINITIVES, OFFICIALS, STATES WITH CONVENTION ISSUES, COCHIN, HYDERABAD 1945 VICTORY 
ISSUE IN COMPLETE SHEETS, SINGLES AND BLOCKS WITH VARIETIES, ETC.  £100 - 200 

 158 ADEN: FOLDER WITH INDIA USED IN ADEN POSTMARKS, POSTCARDS, 1891 AND 1898 STATIONERY 
1½a POSTCARDS, ETC.  (77 STAMPS  + 25 ITEMS)  £50 - 100 

 159 ADEN: FOLDER WITH 1937-60 USED INCLUDING 1939-48 TO 10r (2), 1951 SURCHARGES SET, 1953-63 
WITH SHADES AND PRINTINGS TO 20/- (12), POSTMARKS ETC, 1964-5 BLOCK CA SET, ETC.  £50 - 100 

 160 ADEN: BINDER OF COVERS AND CARDS WITH CENSORS, AIRMAIL, METER MARKS, AIR LETTERS, 
MIXED FRANKINGS ETC. (APPROX 50).  £50 - 100 

 161 ADEN: BINDER WITH STATES MINT COLLECTION, SEIYUN, SHIHR & MUKALLA, HADHRAMAUT.  ALL 
WELL PRESENTED WITH SETS, BLOCKS AND PART SHEETS, SHADES, A FEW VARIETIES, SOUTH 
ARABIA OVERPRINTS ETC.  £100 - 200 

 162 ADEN: BINDER WITH STATES USED COLLECTION SEIYUN 1942 SET TO 5r (2), 1951 5/-(2), 1954 SET, 
SOUTH ARABIA OVERPRINTS, SHIHR & MUKALLA 1942-6 5r (2), 1951 to 5/- (2), 1948 SILVER WEDDING 
SETS, 1963 SET, A FEW COVERS ETC.  £150 - 300 

 163 ADEN: SOUTH ARABIAN FEDERATION MINT AND USED COLLECTION INCLUDING COVERS, MAHRA 
STATE, SOUTHERN YEMEN OVERPRINTS, SOCOTRA EXPEDITION LABELS ETC.  £50 - 100 

 164 ADEN: BOX WITH STATES APPENDIX ISSUES, LATER YEMEN WITH SETS, IMPERFS, MINISHEETS,  
HOUSED IN TEN FOLDERS.  £50 - 100 

 165 NEW ZEALAND: FILE BOX WITH A COLLECTION, MINT TO ABOUT 1990 AND USED TO 1980, KGV 3d 
PROOF BLOCK OF SIX, LIFE INSURANCE, 1864-71 CHALON 4d YELLOW USED, MINT BLOCKS, HEALTH 
MINISHEETS, ETC.  £50 - 100 

 166 NEW ZEALAND: BOX WITH AN EXTENSIVE COLLECTION / ACCUMULATION ON LEAVES, IN 
STOCKBOOKS AND LOOSE, ALL PERIODS, MINT AND USED WITH SPECIALISED RANGES WRITTEN UP 
ON LEAVES, 1d UNIVERSALS, KG5 DEFINITIVES, QE2 VARIETIES ETC   £50 - 100 

 167 FILE BOX WITH MINT AND USED SETS AND PART SETS IN STOCKBOOK ON STOCKCARDS, ETC., 1935 
SILVER JUBILEES, ADEN, DOMINICA, SAINTS, JAMAICA, BARBADOS, CAYMAN Is., GOLD COAST ETC. 
MUCH KG6 PERIOD  £200 - 400 



 168 FALKLAND ISLANDS: STOCKBOOK WITH AN OG OR MNH COLLECTION FROM 1929-37 WHALE AND 
PENGUINS SET OG (10/- TORN AND £1 WITH COUPLE SHORT PERFS), 1938-50 SET OG, 1952 SET OG, 
1960-6 SET OG, LATER TO ABOUT 1992, DEPENDENCIES WITH 1954-62 SET, ETC.  £200 - 300 

 169 NEW ZEALAND: 1920-35 OG WITH AIRS INCLUDING 1931 3d PERF 14x15, ETC.  £30 - 60 

 170 SOUTH AFRICA: 1913-38 OG SPECIALISED ON HAGNERS, VARIETIES, PAIRS ETC PRICED TO SELL AT 
£470 APPROX.  £50 - 100 

 171 BOX WITH MAINLY KG6 - EARLY QE2 IN TWO ALBUMS AND ON LEAVES, MALAYAN STATES, HONG 
KONG, ASCENSION, NEW ZEALAND, NIGERIA, ETC. MANY OG SHORT SETS, SOME A LITTLE ADHERED 
TO PAGES  £100 - 200 

 172 SMALL GROUP BETTER VALUES, ALL OF FINE APPEARANCE, BUT ALL WITH FORGED CANCELS, ALSO 
BAHAMAS WAR TAX 1d AND 3d OG WITH FORGED 'SPECIMEN' OVERPRINTS, ALL WITH 2009 RPS 
CERTIFICATES (11) CAT. £875 AS GENUINE  £30 - 60 

 173 INDIA AND STATES: QV - KG6 COVERS, CARDS AND POSTAL STATIONERY WITH JAIPUR, ALWAR,  
TRAVANCORE, COCHIN, KISHANGARH, CONVENTION STATES OVERPRINTS ETC., SOME UPRATED 
ITEMS, REGISTERED, TPO's, ETC.  (APPROX. 140)  £50 - 100 

 174 AUSTRALIA: 1913-2000 USED COLLECTION IN A BINDER,  ROOS TO 5/-, KG5 HEADS TO 1/4 (4), 1930's 
COMMEMS INCLUDING 1932 SYDNEY HARBOUR BRIDGE 5/- CTO, COMPREHENSIVE LATER ISSUES  
£100 - 150 

 175 HONG KONG: ALBUM WITH UNTIDY ALL REIGNS MAINLY USED ON LEAVES AND STOCKCARDS, TWO 
QV FORGERIES, ETC.  £40 - 80 

 176 ANTIGUA: SMALL GROUP OF ORIGINAL ARTISTS PENCIL SKETCHES BY JENNIFER TOOMBS FOR 1971 
EASTER, CHRISTMAS AND OTHER ISSUES  (16)  £40 - 80 

 177 STOCKBOOK ALL REIGNS MIXED MINT AND USED IN EIGHT PAGE STOCKBOOK, BETTER 
CATALOGUED ITEMS IDENTIFIED WITH MALTA, CAYMANS, CYPRUS, TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO, 
DOMINICA, ASCENSION, ETC.  £75 - 150 

 178 AUSTRALIA AND STATES: STOCKBOOK ALL PERIODS WITH VICTORIA, KG5 HEADS, ROOS TO 5/-, 1937 
ROBES OG, POSTAGE DUES, ETC. MANY IDENTIFIED  £75 - 150 

 179 CYPRUS: 1894-1904 30 PARAS USED SELECTION ON PAGES, INCLUDING 3 EXAMPLES OF THE 
DAMAGED 'US' VARIETY SG 41a, OTHERS WITH POSTMARKS, TROODOS, LIMASSOL SQUARED 
CIRCLES, ETC.  (85)  £40 - 80 

 180 A-Z COLLECTION IN TWO ALBUMS, BAHAMAS, BARBADOS, NEWFOUNDLAND, CAYMAN Is.,DOMINICA,  
MAURITIUS 1859 DARDENNE 2d USED (REPAIRED SPACEFILLER), NIGER COAST INCLUDING UNUSED 
MULTIPLES, ST. HELENA FROM 1856 IMPERF 6d UNUSED (REPAIRED), ST. LUCIA, SWAZILAND, ETC.  
£100 - 200 

 181 SOUTHERN RHODESIA: 1931-7 1/- PERF 14 LHM, SG 23b   £30 - 50 

 182 AUSTRALIA: 1905-53 POSTCARDS, COVER AND PIECE ALL INCOMING FROM UK INCURRING POSTAGE 
DUES, VARIOUS MARKINGS (18)  £50 - 80 

 183 K.U.T: 1955-85 COVERS AND STATIONERY ALL WITH POSTAGE DUE 'T' AND OTHER MARKINGS (32)   
£50 - 80 

 184 BOX WITH QE2 MINT IN THREE STOCKBOOKS AND LOOSE, MODERN ROYALTY ISSUES, MALTA 
1953-82, SCOUTS THEMATICS, HONG KONG 1977 DEFINITIVE PACK, ETC   £50 - 100 

 185 GIBRALTAR: 1953-2008 MNH APPARENTLY COMPLETE COLLECTION IN TWO LIGHTHOUSE HINGELESS 
ALBUMS   £150 - 300 

 186 AUSTRALIA: 1913-2000 USED COLLECTION IN TWO SG PRINTED ALBUMS, PLUS A SELECTION OF 
SETS AND SINGLES ON STOCKCARDS   £50 - 100 

 187 ALBUM WITH A COLLECTION 1937 CORONATION SETS ON COVERS, ALSO SOUTHERN RHODESIA 1935 
SILVER JUBILEE SETS ON COVER ETC (70 COVERS)   £50 - 80 

 188 CANADA: MIXED MINT AND USED COLLECTION TO 1969 IN DAVO HINGELESS ALBUM, ALSO 
DUPLICATES IN BINDER AND STOCKBOOK TO INCLUDE PROVINCES   £80 - 150 



 189 FALKLAND ISLANDS AND BRITISH ANTARCTIC TERRITORY: BOX WITH OG OR MNH COLLECTION IN 
BRITANNIA ALBUMS AND TWO STOCKBOOKS, SETS AND PART SETS, ALSO AAT, FEW ROSS 
DEPENDENCY ETC   £100 - 200 

 190 FILE BOX WITH MINT AND USED MISCELLANY ON HAGNERS, LEAVES AND LOOSE, INDIA, BRUNEI, 
PAKISTAN, FALKLANDS 1952 SET OG, DEPENDENCIES 1954 SET OG, GIBRALTAR ETC   £50 - 100 

 191 ALBUM WITH A USED COLLECTION INCLUDING PALESTINE, AUSTRALIAN STATES, MALTA, MAURITIUS, 
MOROCCO AGENCIES, TANGIER, NEWFOUNDLAND, ETC. SOME COUNTRIES HAVE BEEN 
REMAINDERED  £100 - 200 

 192 BOX WITH MINT AND USED ON STOCKCARDS, MANY MULTIPLES AND BLOCKS WITH AUSTRALIA, 
EGYPT, IRELAND, JAMAICA, MALAYA, NEW ZEALAND, SOUTH AFRICA, SOUTHERN RHODESIA, ETC.  
£50 - 100 

 193 BOX WITH ECLECTIC MIX ON STOCKCARDS, DEALERS FOLDERS, POSTAL AUCTION LOTS ETC., MINT 
MINISHEETS, MALAYA, CEYLON ETC.  £100 - 200 

 194 BOX WITH VARIOUS ON LEAVES AND IN AN ALBUM, MUCH KG6, NORTH BORNEO, GB, MOROCCO 
AGENCIES, WAR STAMPS ETC   £100 - 200 

 195 NEVIS: 1980-90 MNH COLLECTION IN STOCKBOOK, OFFICIALS, DEFINTIVES, SPECIMENS, COMMEMS, 
MINISHEETS ETC, GOOD THEMATIC CONTENT    £40 - 80 

 196 NEW ZEALAND: BOX VARIOUS IN THREE VOLUMES AND LOOSE, QV FROM A FEW USED CHALONS, 
PICTORIALS, USED IN SG PRINTED ALBUM, MODERN FU SETS CUT FROM COVERS ETC   £50 - 100 

 197 ADEN: 1937 DHOWS SET OG,  SG 1012  £150 - 200 

 198 BRITISH GUIANA: 1934 BASIC SET MNH OR OG PERF 'SPECIMEN' SG 288s - 300s, ALSO FEW OTHERS  
(18)  £40 - 80 

 199 CEYLON: 1857-1872 MAINLY USED QV SELECTION FROM IMPERFS, MIXED CONDITION (35)  £50 – 100 

GREAT BRITAIN 

 200 GB: 1840 1d BLACK PLATE 1b BI USED, 4 MARGINS, CANCELLED RED MX   £50 - 100 

 201 GB: 1840 1d BLACK PLATE 4 LE USED, 4 SMALL TO GOOD MARGINS, CANCELLED RED MX   £50 - 100 

 202 GB: 1840 1d BLACK PLATE 8 NK USED, 4 MARGINS, CANCELLED INDISTINCT RED MX   £50 - 100 

 203 GB: 1840 1d BLACKS (4), ALL CANCELLED RED MX INCLUDING TWO ON PIECE, VARIABLE MARGINS, 
ONE WITH TEAR (4)   £50 - 100 

 204 GB: 1840 1d BLACKS (7), ALL CANCELLED BLACK MX, THREE ON PIECES, VARIABLE MARGINS, SOME 
FAULTS (7)   £100 - 200 

 205 GB: 1840 1d BLACK PLATE 3 CG, FOUR MARGINS DETACHED FROM NOVEMBER 18th LUTON TO 
LONDON ENTIRE   £50 - 100 

 206 GB: 1840 1d BLACK PLATE 7 PD FOUR MARGINS, TIED TO TORN DECEMBER 7th WRAPPER BY RED MX   
£75 - 150 

 207 GB: 1840 DECEMBER 31st SALE POSTER SENT ST NEOTS TO LEIGHTON BUZZARD BEARING 1d BLACK 
PLATE 5 IE, FOUR MARGINS, TIED BY RED MX. A MOST UNUSUAL USAGE   £150 - 300 

 208 GB: 1841 FEB 22 DATED FRONT ONLY BEARING 1d BLACK PLATE 6 JL, FOUR MARGINS TIED BY BLACK 
MX.  £50 - 100 

 209 GB: 1840 AUG 19 DATED PIECE BEARING 1d BLACK PLATE 3 LG, FOUR MARGINS TIED BY NEAT RED 
MX  £50 - 100 

 210 GB: 1840 1d BLACKS (11) ON PIECES OR FRONTS, SOME DATED INCLUDING MAY 22nd, VARIED 
MARGINS, SOME FAULTS OR DEFECTIVE, TWO CANCELLED OCT. 1840 EXPERIMENTAL BLACK MX (11)  
£200 - 400 

 211 GB: 1840 2d BLUE PLATE 1 IC, FOUR MARGINS, TIED TO DATED PIECE BY RED MX  £75 - 150 

 212 GB: 1840 2d BLUE PLATE 2 JH, 4 MARGINS TIED TO 1843 PIECE BY BLACK MX, LIGHT CREASE  £75 - 
150 



 213 GB: 1840 2d BLUE PLATE 1 NI, 4 MARGINS TIED TO PIECE BY INDISTINCT 1844 TYPE NUMERAL.  £75 - 
150 

 214 GB: 1841 1d IMPERFS USED, ALL CANCELLED MALTESE CROSS, MIXED CONDITION WITH SOME 4 
MARGINS, A FEW FROM BLACK PLATES ETC (82)  £50 - 100 

 215 GB: 1841 1d IMPERFS USED, ALL ON PIECES, FRONTS OR PART ENTIRES, VERY MIXED CONDITION, 
SEVERAL 4 MARGINS. (APPROX 109)  £100 - 200 

 216 GB: 1841 1d IMPERFS CANCELLED NUMBERS IN MX INCLUDING WRAPPER WITH No. 10, ALSO 2d 
IMPERF ON PIECE TIED No 8 ETC.  £50 - 100 

 217 GB: 1843 DATED PIECE BEARING STRIP OF SIX 1d IMPERFS TIED BY No. 12 IN MX, VERTICAL CREASE 
THROUGH RG, MARGINS ALL ROUND EXCEPT TOUCHED AT ONE POINT ON RJ  £100 - 200 

 218 GB: 1841 1d IMPERFS USED, ALL CANCELLED 1844 NUMERALS, MIXED CONDITION, SOME FINE 4 
MARGINS, PAIRS ETC. (APPROX 345)  £75 - 150 

 219 GB: 1841 1d IMPERFS USED, ALL ON PIECES, FRONTS, PART ENTIRES ETC, VERY MIXED CONDITION, 
SOME 4 MARGINS, PAIRS, STRIP OF 4 ETC (APPROX 120)  £50 - 100 

 220 GB: 1841 1d IMPERFS USED MULTIPLES, SOME ON PIECES OR FRONTS, IRREGULAR BLOCKS OF 9 & 
8, BLOCKS OF 6, 4(5), STRIPS OF 6, 4(4), POOR TO FINE, MIXED MARGINS. (13 ITEMS)  £100 - 200 

 221 GB: 1841 1d IMPERFS USED, ALL CANCELLED 1844 TYPE NUMERALS IN BLUE, 266 OF DUNSTABLE ON 
SINGLE OR MAINLY 906 OF WOBURN, STRIPS, BLOCKS ETC. (6 ITEMS)  £50 - 100 

 222 GB: 1841 2d WHITE LINE IMPERFS USED, ALL ON PIECES CANCELLED MX, PAIRS AND A STRIP OF 3, 
ONE COMBINED WITH 1d IMPERF, POOR TO FINE, MIXED MARGINS (12+1)  £50 - 100 

 223 GB: 1841 2d WHITE LINE IMPERFS USED, SOME ON PIECES, FRONTS ETC, PAIRS(7), STRIPS OF 3(3), 
STRIPS OF 4(2), CANCELLED 1844 TYPE NUMERALS, MIXED MARGINS, POOR TO FINE (49)  £100 - 200 

 224 GB: 1841 2d WHITE LINE EG-EI STRIP OF 3, MARGINS ALL ROUND CANCELLED 564 NUMERAL OF 
NEWPORT PAGNELL.  £50 - 80 

 225 GB: 1854-64 PERFORATED 1d (200) AND 2d (7) STARS, MANY ON PIECES INCLUDING SEVERAL STRIPS 
AND BLOCKS, BLUED AND WHITE PAPERS, MIXED CONDITION THOUGH FINE INCLUDED. (APPROX 
210)  £50 - 100 

 226 GB: 1841-78 ENTIRES, WRAPPERS OR PART WRAPPERS BEARING LINE ENGRAVED 1d AND 2d, ½d 
BANTAMS ETC (19)  £50 - 100 

 240 GB: 1953-2023 EXTENSIVE COLLECTION COMMEMORATIVE AND GREETINGS IN 63 MATCHING 
PRESTIGE BINDERS WITH SLIPCASES, MINT SETS, OFTEN TWO OF EACH, USED, PRESENTATION 
PACKS, FIRST DAY COVERS ETC, ARRANGED IN DATE ORDER.  £1000 - 1500 

 241 GB: 1967-2023 EXTENSIVE COLLECTION MACHINS AND HIGH VALUES IN FIVE MATCHING PRESTIGE 
BINDERS WITH SLIPCASES, MINT, USED, PRESENTATION PACKS, FIRST DAY COVERS SOME 
BOOKLET PANES ETC, ARRANGED BY DATE.  £400 - 600 

 242 GB: 2010-18 POST AND GO COLLECTION IN TO PRESTIGE ALBUMS, MINT, USED PRESENTATION 
PACKS, FIRST DAY COVERS ETC.  £50 - 100 

 243 GB: 1969-2023 COLLECTION OF PRESTIGE BOOKLETS INCLUDING FIRST DAY COVERS IN FOUR 
PRESTIGE BINDERS  £300 - 600 

 244 GB: 1948-2022 COLLECTION OF REGIONALS IN FOUR PRESTIGE BINDERS, MINT, USED, 
PRESENTATION PACKS, FIRST DAY COVERS ETC  £200 - 400 

 245 GB: FILE BOX WITH MINT DECIMAL SMILER SHEETS, SELF-ADHESIVE BOOKLETS, 2012 OLYMPICS 
BLOCKS ETC  £200 - 400 

 246 GB: BOX WITH VARIOUS LINE ENGRAVED 1d REDS, ½d BANTAMS, REVENUES, SOME OVERSEAS, A 
FEW COINS ETC  £30 - 50 

 247 GB: SMALL BOX PRE-ADHESIVE PERIOD ENTIRES, FRONTS AND WRAPPERS, 1730 BISHOP MARK AND 
DOCKWRA TYPE (INDISTINCT), MILEAGE MARKS, FREE FRONTS, SOME OVERSEAS INTEREST, ETC.  
£40 - 80 



 248 GB: BOX WITH COVERS, CARDS AND STATIONERY, WW1 AND WW2 MILITARY, CHANNEL ISLANDS 
WW2, ISLE OF MAN KNOCKALOE CAMP CHRISTMAS CARD WITH OVAL CACHET (CREASING), A FEW 
FIRST DAY COVERS INCLUDING 1935 SILVER JUBILEE COVER BEARING SET BUT 1½d  AND 2½d NOT 
TIED, VICTORIAN WITH 1d RED FRANKINGS, ETC. ALSO SOME POSTCARDS  £50 - 100 

 249 GB: FILE BOX WITH DECIMAL MINT MACHINS, COMMEMS, 1997 ALBUM ETC   £50 - 100 

 250 GB: BOX WITH MAINLY QE2 PERIOD, MUCH MINT WITH WILDINGS, REGIONALS, MACHINS WITH 
CYLINDER BLOCKS AND SPECIALISED BOOKLET PANES, A FEW PRESENTATION PACKS, BETTER 
PHOSPHER COMMEMS, ETC   £50 - 100 

 251 GB: BOX WITH MAINLY QE2 MINT IN SEVEN VOLUMES, WILDINGS, PRE-DECIMAL MACHINS INCLUDING 
CYLINDER BLOCKS, COMMEMS TO 1980's WITH VARIETIES, GUTTER PAIRS, REGIONALS, A FEW 
BOOKLETS ETC.  £50 - 100 

 252 GB: BOX WITH DECIMAL MACHINS MINT COLLECTION IN FIVE VOLUMES AND LOOSE, SINGLES WITH 
SPECIALISED RANGES AND VARIETIES, MANY CYLINDER BLOCKS, BOOKLETS WITH PRESTIGE ETC. 
ALSO THREE FURTHER BINDERS WITH APPROX 320 FOLDED BOOKLETS.  £200 - 400 

 253 GB: BOX WITH 1966-2008 MINT AND USED MACHINS, COMMEMS, GREETINGS ETC. IN THIRTEEN 
FOLDERS, THE MINT WITH MULTIPLES AND BLOCKS, GUTTER PAIRS, HIGH VALUES TO £10 ETC.  
£200 - 400 

 254 GB: SMALL BOX WITH A SELECTION OF DECIMAL FOLDED, BARCODE, SELF-ADHESIVE AND 
PRESTIGE (40) BOOKLETS, ISSUES TO ABOUT 2008, ALSO REGIONALS AND POSTAGE DUES IN TWO 
SMALL STOCKBOOKS  £200 - 400 

 255 GB: 1840-2002 USED COLLECTION IN THREE ROYAL MAIL BOXED ALBUMS, FROM 1d BLACK (POOR), 
1d PLATES, EDWARDS TO 5/-, SEAHORSES, 1948 £1, WILDINGS, POSTAGE DUES, MACHINS, 
REGIONALS, MINISHEETS ETC.  £50 - 100 

 256 GB: BOX WITH 1971-2010 MINT AND USED (FROM 2003) COLLECTION IN FIVE BOXED ROYAL MAIL 
ALBUMS, MACHINS FROM 2003, COMMEMS, MINISHEETS, POST AND GO, REGIONALS, GREETINGS 
ETC.  £200 - 400 

 257 GB: BOX WITH 2011-2021 MINT AND USED (TO 2019) COLLECTION IF FIVE BOXED ROYAL MAIL 
ALBUMS, COMMEMS, MINISHEETS, MACHINS, REGIONALS, POST AND GO ETC.  £200 - 400 

 258 GB: BOX WITH 2010-2019 FIRST DAY COVER COLLECTION IN FIVE ROYAL MAIL ALBUMS, MACHINS, 
REGIONALS, COMMEMS, MINISHEETS, PRESTIGE PANES, POST AND GO ETC.  £100 - 200 

 259 GB: BOX WITH VARIOUS, 1997 DIANA WELSH PACK, 1994 POSTAGE DUE PACK (2), POST AND GO 
PACKS, DECIMAL ERA USED ETC.  £40 - 80 

 260 GB: BOX WITH DECIMAL MINT IN TWO ALBUMS, ON HAGNERS AND LOOSE, COMMEMS TO ABOUT 
1988 WITH ISSUES FROM 1982 IN STRIPS OF THREE, 1998 YEAR BOOK, HIGH VALUES TO £10, A FEW 
BOOKLETS WITH PRESTIGE ETC.  £100 - 200 

 261 GB: BOX WITH EDWARDS AND LATER MINT AND USED IN AN ALBUM, ON HAGNERS AND CARDS, 
USED SEAHORSES, POSTAGE DUE COVERS, MINT WILDINGS, COMMEMS IN BLOCKS ETC.  £50 - 100 

 262 GB: BOX WITH PRESENTATION PACKS 1996-2008 IN FOUR ALBUMS AND LOOSE, 1987 YEAR BOOK, 
1980s COMMEMS AND A FEW PRESTIGE BOOKLETS   £200 - 300 

 263 GB: BOX WITH AN EXTENSIVE COLLECTION OF POLICE RELATED COVERS IN FIVE ALBUMS AND 
LOOSE, SPECIAL POSTMARKS, ANNIVERSARIES, GOOD NUMBER OF SIGNED ITEMS BY CHIEF 
CONSTABLES ETC   £75 - 150 

 264 GB: BOX WITH 1971-2000 COLLECTION IN THREE ALBUMS AND A STOCKBOOK, COMMEMS, HIGH 
VALUES TO £10, MORE MODERN MACHINS, A FEW BARCODE BOOKLETS, ETC.  £75 - 100 

 265 GB: BOX OF PRESENTATION PACKS, 1991-2002, VALUES TO £10, SOME WITH EXTRA SETS TUCKED 
INSIDE, (APPROX. 150)  £100 - 200 

 266 GB: BOX WITH EXTENSIVE QE2 WILDING MAINLY MINT IN FIVE STOCKBOOKS, BLOCKS, CYLINDERS, 
WATERMARK VARIETIES, GRAPHITES, PHOSPHORS, MANY BOOKLET PANES ETC, ALSO THREE 
FURTHER VOLUMES MINT AND USED WITH MINT DECIMAL COMMEMS TO 1986 ETC   £200 - 300 

 267 GB: BOX WITH CLEAN BENHAM '2500' SERIES FIRST DAY COVERS 1996-2004, LIGHT DUPLICATION 
(APPROX 210)   £50 - 100 



 268 GB: BOX WITH DUPLICATED STOCK OF MACHIN FIRST DAY COVERS, BOOKLET PANES, REGIONALS, 
MANY HIGH VALUES TO £10 (22), 1972 GUM ARABIC COVERS (4), 1973 50p ALL OVER PHOSPHOR (3) 
ETC   £50 - 100 

 269 GB: BOX WITH DUPLICATED 1972-2009 PRESTIGE BOOKLET PANE FIRST DAY COVERS, 1972  ½d 

SIDEBAND (22) ETC  £50 - 100 

 270 GB: BOX WITH BENHAM FIRST DAY COVERS 1994-9 IN FIVE ALBUMS, PLUS TWO FURTHER ALBUMS 
OF BENHAM RAILWAY COVERS AND 1986-90 FIRST DAY COVERS WITH HOUSE OF COMMONS AND 
HOUSE OF LORDS CDS  £50 - 100 

 271 GB: BOX WITH SIGNED COVERS IN EIGHT ALBUMS AND LOOSE, BENHAMS, 1972 DAILY EXPRESS AIR 
RACE AND KINGS CUP AIR RACE COLLECTIONS, MILITARY, WW1, TELEVISION AND OTHER 
PERSONALITIES   £200 - 400 

 272 GB: FILE BOX WITH MAINLY QV USED ACCUMULATION, MANY HUNDREDS 1d RED PLATES IN TWO 
FOLDERS AND IN BAG, SURFACE PRINTED VALUES TO 5/-, JUBILEES AND EDWARDS LOOSE ETC   
£100 - 200 

 273 GB: FILE BOX ALL REIGNS IN TWO STOCKBOOKS, ON STOCKCARDS, LEAVES AND LOOSE, MANY 
USED EDWARDS PRINTINGS AND SHADES, DOWNEY HEADS, USED POSTAGE DUES ETC   £40 - 80 

 274 GB: SMALL BOX WITH DECIMAL MINT SELF ADHESIVE BOOKLETS AND SINGLES, MINISHEETS, 
PRESENTATION PACKS WITH HIGH VALUES ETC   £100 - 200 

 275 GB: SMALL BOX WITH MINT COMMEMS, DEFINS, HIGH VALUES AND REGIONALS 2002-2005 ON 
STOCKCARDS   £50 - 100 

 276 GB: FILE BOX OF QE2 COLLECTORS SURPLUS, MACHINS WITH 1967 4d OPT SPECIMEN, COMMEMS 
WITH MINT DECIMAL, REGIONALS ETC   £30 - 60 

 277 GB: FILE BOX FOUR KINGS COLLECTORS SURPLUS, EDWARDS USED TO 5/- INCLUDING 9d (18), 10d 
(7), PRINTINGS, KG5 PERFINS, COVERS AND CARDS, A FEW MOROCCO AGENCIES ETC   £50 - 100 

 278 GB: SMALL BOX QV TO KG6 MAINLY USED ON STOCKCARDS, LEAVES AND IN PACKETS, QV SURFACE 
PRINTED TO 2/6 (3), 1d REDS, KG6 WITH 1948 SILVER WEDDING £1 OG (3) ETC, MIXED CONDITION   
£75 - 150 

 279 GB: FILE BOX QE2 STERLING ISSUES MAINLY MINT IN BAGS, ON STOCKCARDS, COMMEMS WITH 
BLOCKS, PRE DECIMAL MACHINS, DECIMAL POSTAGE DUES ETC   £30 - 60 

 280 GB: SMALL BOX WITH DECIMAL MINT COMMEMS 1988-2007, PRESTIGE BOOKLETS  (35), A FEW 
OTHER BOOKLETS AND 1980's MINT SETS IN PACKETS  £100 - 200 

 281 GB: FILE BOX DECIMAL MINT ON LEAVES, STOCKCARDS, 1987 AND 1993 YEAR BOOKS, MACHINS, 
HIGH VALUES TO £10 (3) ETC.  £100 - 200 

 282 GB: SMALL BOX WITH DECIMAL BOOKLETS, PRESTIGE, FOLDED, WINDOW, GREETINGS, ETC., ALSO 
GUERNSEY, CANADA, NEW ZEALAND, ETC.  £50 - 100 

 283 GB: SMALL BOX MAINLY DECIMAL BOOKLETS, FOLDED, PRESTIGE, CHRISTMAS, ETC.  £50 - 100 

 284 GB: FILE BOX DECIMAL MACHIN BARCODE, SELF ADHESIVE AND PRESTIGE BOOKLETS  £100 - 200 

 285 GB: FILE BOX ALL REIGNS WITH 1d IMPERFS, 1870 ½d PLATES UNUSED OR OG (11), 1900 1/- GREEN 
AND CARMINE FINE CDS, 1936 COVER FROM USA BEARING GB KG5 VALUES TO 1/- CANCELLED NEW 
YORK PAQUEBOT DUPLEX, DECIMAL MINT, ETC.  £50 - 100 

 286 GB: FILE BOX WITH QV MAINLY USED ON HAGNERS, LEAVES AND LOOSE, 1d IMPERFS, STARS AND 
PLATES WITH A FEW COVERS, 1870 ½d BANTAMS, A FEW SURFACE PRINTED INCLUDING 1880-3 1/- 
PLATE 13, JUBILEES AND A FEW OFFICIALS, SOME POSTMARK INTEREST  £100 - 200 

 287 GB: SMALL BOX WITH PRESTIGE BOOKLETS, ISSUES UP TO 2015, SOME DUPLICATIONS  (APPROX. 
60)  £150 - 250 

 288 GB: SMALL BOX WITH PRESTIGE BOOKLETS,  2015 ISSUES ONWARDS WITH SOME DUPLICATION  
(54)  £200 - 400 

 289 GB: FILE BOX WITH DECIMAL BOOKLETS, WINDOW, BARCODE,  GREETINGS AND A FEW FOLDED  
£200 - 300 

 290 GB: FILE BOX WITH DECIMAL SELF-ADHESIVE BOOKLETS WITH ISSUES TO 2022  £200 - 300 



 291 GB: FILE BOX MINT DECIMAL IN PACKETS, ON CARDS ETC., MUCH 1970's - 90's, MACHINS, COMMEMS 
ETC.  £100 - 200 

 292 GB: FILE BOX MINT DECIMAL ON CARDS, MACHINS, COMMEMS, REGIONALS, MINISHEETS, BOOKLET 
PANES AND PART PANES ETC., MUCH 2000-2010.  £200 - 400 

 293 GB: SMALL BOX MINT DECIMAL ON CARDS, MUCH c2010 UP TO 2022, MACHINS, COMMEMS, 
MINISHEETS ETC.  £300 - 500 

 294 GB: 2001-2008 SELECTION OF MINT SMILER SHEETS (29).  £200 - 300 

 295 GB: FILE BOX WITH QV PERIOD NUMERAL AND DUPLEX POSTMARK COLLECTION IN AN ALBUM, ALSO 
QV TO KG5 USED IN ENVELOPES, 'BRITISH POST OFFICE NUMBERS 1844-1906' BY BRUMELL, ETC   
£50 - 100 

 296 GB: SMALL BOX WITH USED QV PENNY PLATES USED ACCUMULATION, MIXED CONDITION BUT MANY 
SOUND TO FINE  £50 - 100 

 297 GB: FILE BOX WITH c2008-2010 MINT COMMEMS, BLOCKS, PRESENTATION PACKS AND BOOKLETS 
WITH PRESTIGE, ALSO SOME EARLIER ISSUES BACK TO ABOUT 2003.  £200 - 300 

 298 GB: FILE BOX WITH QV-KG5 LOOSE AND ON STOCKCARDS, GOOD SELECTION OFFICIALS WITH 
BETTER, 1883-4 5/-, 1902-10 5/- USED, 1847-54 EMBOSSED 6d CUT SQUARE, A DEFECTIVE 1867-83 £1 
BROWN-LILAC, POSTAGE DUES, ETC  £50 - 100 

 299 GB: FILE BOX ALL REIGNS ON STOCKCARDS AND HAGNERS, 1d RED IMPERFS AND PLATES, USED, 
1883-4 2/6  (3), 5/-.  KG5 ROYAL AND BLOCK CYPHER MINT SELECTION, 1948 WEDDING £1 OG, A FEW 
BETTER QE2 COMMEM PHOSPHER SETS, ETC.  £100 - 150 

 300 GB: 1840-1970 IN WINDSOR DE LUXE ALBUM WITH SLIPCASE. USED FROM 1840 1d BLACK, 1841 2d (5), 
1870 ½d (11), SURFACE PRINTED WITH A RANGE OF PLATES, 1867 5/- PLATE 1 (PERFIN), 1883-4 2/6 (3), 
5/- (3), 1902-13 TO 5/-, 1913-34 SEAHORSES TO 10/-, MINT FROM 1960, A FEW OFFICIALS, JERSEY, ETC.  
£50 - 100 

 301 GB: WINDSOR ALBUM WITH 1840-1970 MAINLY USED COLLECTION FROM 1d BLACK (2, ONE WITH 
FOUR MARGINS BUT THINNED), 2d BLUE (FOUR MARGINS BUT FILLED PINHOLE), 1864-79 1d PLATES 
TO 224, 2d PLATES (8), 1870 1½d PLATE 3 UNUSED, 1847-54 EMBOSSED CUT SQUARE 6d, 10d, 1/-(2), 
SURFACE PRINTED WITH A GOOD RANGE OF PLATES, 1867-83 5/- PLATE 1 & 2, 1902-13 EDWARDS TO 
5/- (2), 10/-, LATER ISSUES MIXED MINT AND USED, POSTAGE DUES, OFFICIALS INCLUDING 
ADMIRALTY 1903 2½d AND 3d, ETC.   £300 - 500 

 302 GB: FOLDER WITH 1840-1966 MAINLY USED ON HAGNERS FROM 1d BLACKS (2), 1841 1d IMPERFS 
WITH A FEW 4 MARGINS, 1d STARS AND PLATES, SURFACE PRINTED INCLUDING 1867-83 5/- PLATE 2, 
1883-4 10/-, EDWARDS TO 10/- INCLUDING 2/6 CDS USED, LATER ISSUES DUPLICATED WITH MINT 
INCLUDED. VERY MIXED CONDITION.  £50 - 100 

 303 GB: 1902-70 OG OR MNH COLLECTION IN ROYAL MAIL BOXED ALBUM FROM EDWARDS TO 1/- OG, 
1912-24 SET OG, KG6 VALUES TO £1(3), WILDINGS, REGIONALS, POSTAGE DUES, CHANNEL ISLANDS, 
WARTIME ISSUES MNH ETC.  £100 - 150 

 304 GB: 1971-99 MNH MACHIN, REGIONAL AND POSTAGE DUE COLLECTION IN ROYAL MAIL BOXED 
ALBUM, MINT SINGLES, HIGH VALUES TO £10 INCLUDING 1992 IN GUTTER BLOCKS ETC.  £100 - 150 

 305 GB: ALBUM WITH 2000-2015 SELECTION OF SMILER SHEETS INCLUDING 2001 CHRISTMAS 
CONSIGNIA, 2001 SMILES ETC. (21)  £100 - 200 

 306 GB: ALBUM WITH  PRESTIGE BOOKLETS, 1971-2010  (52)  £100 - 200 

 307 GB: 1840-1900 QV MAINLY USED COLLECTION IN ALBUM FROM 1840 2d BLUE (2), 1841 2d BLUE (7), 
1858-79 1d PLATES TO 224 (2) AND 225 (FEW CLIPPED PERFS), SURFACE PRINTED WITH A RANGE OF 
PLATES, VALUES TO 5/-, ETC.  £100 - 200 

 308 GB: FOLDER WITH ROYAL MAIL EMPLOYEES CHRISTMAS SHEETS AND CARDS 2004-2015 INCLUSIVE, 
TOTAL OF 600 X 1st. CLASS STAMPS  £300 - 400 

 309 GB: ALBUM WITH DECIMAL MINT MACHINS, HIGH VALUES AND REGIONALS PLUS ANOTHER ALBUM 
WITH FOLDED BOOKLETS  £100 - 200 

 310 GB: 1840-1980 COLLECTION IN DAVO ALBUM, USED FROM 1840 1d BLACK (FAULTS), 1847-54 
EMBOSSED TRIO, SURFACE PRINTED VALUES TO 5/-, EDWARDS TO 5/-, 1934 WITH COMMEM 
PHOSPHOR SETS MNH, REGIONALS, POSTAGE DUES, ETC.  £100 - 200 



 311 GB: 1887-1970 MINT COLLECTION IN A BINDER WITH 1887-1900 JUBILEES BASIC SET OG, EDWARDS 
BASIC SET TO 1/- OG, 1939-48 HIGH VALUES OG OR MNH, WILDING SETS, WATERMARK VARIETIES, 
1955 WATERLOW SET MNH, COMMEMS WITH PHOSPHORS, ETC.  £200 - 300 

 312 GB: TWO ALBUMS MAINLY QV COVERS AND CARDS, SOME PRE-ADHESIVE, SURFACE PRINTED  
FRANKINGS, 1858 ENV. TO HANNOVER BEARING 4d LARGE GARTER PAIR TIED HASTINGS SIDEWAYS 
DUPLEX, WHITE ROCK PLACE UDC ON REVERSE, 1870 EL TO GUATEMALA BEARING 6d PL.8 PAIR, 
ETC.  (APPROX. 80)  £100 - 200 

 313 GB: 1840-78 ALBUM WITH UNE ENGRAVED COVERS, MULREADY 1d ENVELOPE AND WRAPPER (BOTH 
POOR), TWO 1d BLACKS ON COVERS (BOTH DEFECTIVE), 1848 EL BEARING 2d IMPERF, LATER WITH 
SPOON CANCELS, 1854 LARGE WRAPPER WITH 1d STRIP OF FIVE CANCELLED BRIGHTON SIDEWAYS 
DUPLEX, ETC. VERY MIXED CONDITION  (APPROX. 30)  £100 - 200 

 314 GB: 1913-34 STOCKBOOK WITH USED SEAHORSES, VARIOUS PRINTINGS 2/6 (51), 5/- (37), 10/- (4), 
POOR TO FINE  £30 - 50 

 315 GB: BINDER WITH 1953-2000 COMMEMS MNH APPARENTLY COMPLETE INCLUDING BETTER 
PHOSPORS  £100 - 200 

 316 GB: BINDER WITH A COMPREHENSIVE BASIC COLLECTION OF MNH MACHINS, HIGH VALUES, NV1, 
FRAMAS, REGIONALS, POSTAGE DUES, ETC.  £100 - 200 

 317 GB: 1840-1970 COLLECTION IN STOCKBOOK, USED FROM 1d BLACK (3, ONE WITH FOUR MARGINS), 
1841 1d  (50), 2d (2), 1847-54 6d EMBOSSED CUT SQUARE, SURFACE PRINTED VALUES TO 5/-, 
OFFICIALS, KINGS MIXED MINT AND USED, QE2 MINT TO 1970  £100 - 200 

 318 GB: TWO ALBUMS WITH MINT AND USED COMMEMS 1973-86, MANY BLOCKS, ALSO REGIONALS, 
CHANNEL ISLANDS WITH WARTIME ISSUES, HEERM 3/- BOOKLET, ETC.  £40 - 80 

 319 GB: 1975-80 COLLECTION  OF 10p FOLDED BOOKLETS IN TWO ALBUMS, VARIETIES, COVERS, 
SPECIALIZED LOT, MISCUTS, ETC.  £40 - 80 

 320 GB: ALBUM WITH 1840-1951 MAINLY USED COLLECTION FROM 1d BLACK (POOR), 1847-54 10d 
EMBOSSED SPACEFILLER, SURFACE PRINTED TO 5/-, EDWARDS TO 5/-, LATER ISSUES, A FEW 
COVERS INCLUDING ENV. AND FRONT TO USA BEARING 1/- EMBOSSED BUT BOTH WITH FURTHER 
STAMPS REMOVED  £40 - 80 

 321 GB: ALBUM WITH 1873-1900 QV USED, 1883-4 LILAC AND GREENS SET, THE 9d CDS AND GOOD 
COLOUR BUT A FEW SHORT PERFS, JUBILEES WITH PERFINS, POSTMARKS, OFFICIALS, A FEW OIL 
RIVERS OVERPRINTS ETC   £40 - 80 

 322 GB: BINDER WITH QE2 BOOKLETS, FEW WILDINGS AND PRE DECIMAL MACHINS, GOOD RUN OF 
FOLDED AND A FEW WINDOW AND GREETINGS   £50 - 100 

 323 GB: BINDER WITH A COLLECTION SMILER SHEETS, VENDOR STATES FACE VALUE OF £1147 (APPROX 
48)   £400 - 600 

 324 GB: BINDER WITH 1937-51 KG6 COMMEMORATIVES COLLECTION, MINT WITH CONTROLS AND 
VARIETIES, FIRST DAY AND OTHER COVERS ETC   £70 - 100 

 325 GB: BINDER WITH 1840-1970 MAINLY USED COLLECTION FROM 1d BLACK AND 2d BLUE (BOTH 3 
MARGINS, 2d THINNED), SURFACE PRINTED WITH SOME MINT OR UNUSED IN VERY MIXED 
CONDITION, USED VALUES TO 10/- (SMALL TEAR), EDWARDS USED TO 10/-, KG5 WITH MINT AND 
USED, KG6 WITH SEVERAL £1 VALUES, QE2 WILDINGS, GRAPHITES ETC   £150 - 200 

 326 GB: ALBUM WITH LINE ENGRAVED 1841-80 COVERS AND ENTIRES, 1d IMPERF, STARS AND PLATES 
FRANKINGS (31 ITEMS)   £30 - 60 

 327 GB: BINDER WITH DEALERS COUNTER BOOK OF USED QV TO EDWARDS, 1d IMPERFS, 2d PLATES, 
SURFACE PRINTED IN MIXED CONDITION, EDWARDS WITH SHADES AND PRINTINGS TO 5/-, A FEW 
OFFICIALS ETC   £30 - 60 

 328 GB: ALBUM WITH A COLLECTION OF USED 1d IMPERFS, PLATED EXAMPLES BETWEEN 36 AND 128, A 
FEW UNPLATED, SOME WITH MX CANCELS, ALSO 1841 2d (7) ETC, POOR TO FINE WITH SOME FOUR 
MARGINS (830+)   £75 - 150 

 329 GB: A COLLECTION OF USED 1d PLATES IN TWO ALBUMS, SOME ON PIECE AND COUPLE COVERS, 
MANY SOUND TO FINE (APPROX 1300)   £100 - 200 



 330 GB: 1854-79 PERFORATED LINE ENGRAVED USED COLLECTION IN ALBUM, 1d AND 2d STARS, PLATES, 
1870 ½d BANTAMS ETC, POOR TO FINE  £50 - 100 

 331 GB: 1887-1984 OG (LATER MNH) COLLECTION IN ALBUM, 1887 JUBILEES VALS TO 10d, 1902-13 
EDWARDS VALS TO 10d, WEMBLEYS, KG6 TO £1 (3), QE2 COMMEMS MNH FROM 1968 ETC. £100 - 150 

 332 GB: BOXED PRINZ 14 RING ALBUM WITH 1838-1946 COVERS AND CARDS, 1842 PART ENTIRE 
LIVERPOOL TO CLITHEROE WITH 'FERRY ST/LIVERPOOL' ON REVERSE, CONTENTS CONCERNING 
ARTS EXHIBITION, 1844 GUERNSEY TO WARE ENV. WITH 'SOUTHAMPTON/SHIP-LETTER' ON 
REVERSE, 1865 AND 1872 WRAPPERS TO NEW ZEALAND, 1869 ENTIRE TO INDIA FRANKED 1/- PL 4 
AND 1d PL 106 ETC (24)  £50 - 100 

 333 GB: TWO ALBUMS WITH A SELECTION OF PRESENTATION PACKS, FIRST DAY COVERS, PRESTIGE 
AND OTHER BOOKLETS ETC   £50 - 100 

 334 GB: 1840-1989 COLLECTION IN A DAVO ALBUM, USED FROM 1d BLACK, FEW LATER QV AND 
EDWARDS, MINT FROM KG5 WITH 2/6 SEAHORSE OG, KG6 TO £1 (3), QE2 OG OR MNH WITH COMMEM 
PHOSPHORS, DECIMAL ISSUES LARGELY COMPLETE TO 1989 WITH MACHINS AND REGIONALS. A 
FEW OFFICIALS, POSTAGE DUES ETC   £150 - 250 

 335 GB: 1990-2009 MNH COLLECTION IN TWO DAVO PRINTED ALBUMS WITH SLIPCASES, MACHINS, 
COMMEMS, REGIONALS, MINISHEETS, APPEARS LARGELY COMPLETE   £300 - 500 

 336 GB: STOCKCARD MAINLY USED QV FROM 1d BLACK (2) AND 2d BLUE, SURFACE PRINTED TO 5/-, 
OFFICIALS, ETC., VERY MIXED CONDITION  £40 - 60 

 337 GB: 1912-23 KG5 CONTROL SINGLES, PAIRS AND STRIPES, ROYAL AND BLOCK CYPHERS, VALUES TO 
2½d, A FEW POSTAGE DUES ETC, MANY MNH (73 ITEMS)  £100 - 200 

 338 GB: 1951-8 BOOKLETS COMPRISING 2/6 NOV 52, OCT 53, FEB 56, 5/- SEPT 51, SEPT 53, MCH 56 (6)   
£40 - 60 

 339 GB: 1902-13 EDWARDS UNUSED OR OG SELECTION, VALUES TO 9d (2) AND 1/- (2), WITH PRINTINGS 
AND SHADES, POOR TO FINE (81)   £50 - 100 

 340 GB: 1841-1906 COVERS INCLUDING 1841 ENV BEARING 1d BLACK, 1855 ENV. TO PARIS BEARING 4d 
MEDIUM GARTER, ETC.  £50 - 100 

 341 GB: 1912-36 KG5 ROYAL, BLOCK CYPHERS, PHOTOGRAVURE, WEMBLEYS AND PUC LOW VALUES 
MINT BASIC SETS, MOST BEING MNH, FEW GUM BLEMISHES  (50)  £50 - 100 

 342 GB: 1937-51 KG6 COMMEMS DEFINS AND HIGH VALUES, APPARENTLY ALL MNH   (60)  £75 - 150 

 343 GB: 1955-68 CASTLE HIGH VALUES, ALL FIVE SETS MNH  (20)  £200 - 400 

 344 GB: c1840 W.M. THACKERAY MULREADY CARICATURE PRINT FROM THE DEFACED BLOCK ON LAID 
PAPER  £30 - 50 

 345 GB: 1840 1d BLACKS PI PLATE 1b, FOUR MARGINS, NA PLATE 1b, THREE MARGINS  £50 - 100 

 346 GB: KINGS PERIOD SELECTION WITH CONTROLS, 1924-6 BLOCK CYPHER 1½ OG BLOCK OF SIX 
CONTROL C25 AND WMK INVERTED, 1939-48 £1 BROWN MNH BLOCK OF FOUR, 1951 FESTIVAL HIGH 
VALUES SET MNH, ETC (54)  £50 - 80 

 347 GB: 1980 AUTHORESSES 12p MISSING 'P' COLLECTION COMPRISING MNH SINGLES (6), MNH WITHIN 
BLOCK, USED SINGLE, SEVEN EXAMPLES ON FDC, ETC (10 ITEMS)  £30 - 50 

 348 GB: 1841 1d IMPERFS USED SELECTION, MAINLY WITH FOUR MARGINS, BLACK PLATES 9, 11, 
NUMBERS IN MX 1, 2, 7, 9, ETC (18)  £40 - 60 

 349 GB: QV MINT SELECTION INCLUDING 1d PLATE 224 (2, ONE BEING VERY FINE), 1873-80 2½d PLATE 1 
ON BLUED PAPER OG, JUBILEE 4½d SINGLE AND BLOCK OF FOUR, SOME UNMOUNTED (23)  £50 - 100 

 350 GB: 1841-79 1d IMPERFS (3), STARS (9) AND PLATES (86) ALL MINT OR UNUSED, NO GUM TO FULL 
GUM, POOR TO FINE (98)  £200 - 300 

 351 GB: 1858-79 2d PLATES MINT OR UNUSED (4), USED (45), VARIOUS PLATES, POOR TO FINE (49)  £50 - 
100 

 352 GB: 1870 ½d PLATES MINT OR UNUSED SELECTION, NO GUM TO FULL GUM, POOR TO FINE (30)  £100 
- 200 



 353 GB: 1862-1900 QV MINT OR UNUSED SELECTION, VALUES TO 2/6 (2), NO GUM TO FULL GUM, POOR TO 
FINE, SEVERAL FAULTS (52)  £50 - 100 

 354 GB: 1887-1900 JUBILEES MINT OR UNUSED SELECTION, ALL VALUES REPRESENTED WITH SOME 
SHADES. NO GUM TO FULL GUM, POOR TO FINE (56)  £50 - 100 

 355 GB: 1902-13 EDWARDS MINT OR UNUSED SELECTION, VARIOUS SHADES AND PRINTINGS, PART TO 
FULL GUM, POOR TO FINE (46)  £50 - 100 

 356 GB: 1840 1d BLACKS USED, MAINLY THREE MARGINS, THREE CANCELLED RED MX (4)  £100 - 150 

 357 GB: 1867-83 5/- ROSE WMK ANCHOR PLATE 4 CDS USED, LIGHT CREASING OTHERWISE SOUND, ALSO 
A DEFECTIVE 10/-, SG 134, 135  £50 - 100 

 358 GB: 1867-83 10/- GREENISH GREY WMK MALTESE CROSS USED, LIGHT CREASING, SG 128  £100 - 200 

 359 GB: 1891 £1 GREEN USED CANCELLED TWO STRIKES CDS, SG 212  £100 - 150 

 360 GB: 1902-10 DLR £1 GREEN CDS USED, SG 266  £100 - 150 

 361 GB: SMALL SELECTION QV USED ABROAD INCLUDING 1867-83 5/- PLATE 1 WITH C38 CALLAO 
NUMERAL (THIN), 1/- GREEN PLATE 11 WITH PART C36 ARICA IN BLUE, ETC (13)  £50 - 100 

 362 GB: 1887-1900 JUBILEE BASIC SET MNH, ODD GUM BEND OR IMPERFECTION  (14)  £50 - 100 

 363 GB: 1902-13 EDWARDS BASIC SET MNH, ODD GUM BEND OR IMPERFECTION, MIXED PRINTINGS  (15)  
£50 - 100 

 364 GB: 1840 1d BLACK PLATE 1a KF FINE USED FOUR MARGINS CANCELLED RED MX  £50 - 100 

 365 GB: 1840 1d BLACK PLATE 6 JK USED FOUR MARGINS CANCELLED RED MX  £50 - 100 

 366 GB: 1858-79 1d PLATE 225 USED, BOTH PLATE NUMBERS CLEAR  £100 - 150 

 367 GB: 1841 JAN 10th ENTIRE LONDON TO NORTHAMPTON BEARING 1d PLATE 6 TJ, 3 MARGINS, TIED BY 
RED MX   £50 - 80 

 368 GB: 1843 MARCH 31st PART ENTIRE TO SKIPTON BEARING 1d IMPERF 4 MARGINS TIED No. 5 IN 
MALTESE CROSS   £50 - 80 

 369 GB: 1867-83 5/- PLATE 4 WMK ANCHOR ON WHITE PAPER SOUND USED, WELL CENTERED SG 134   
£100 - 200 

 370 GB: 1976-80 SIGNED RAF COVERS INCLUDING DOUGLAS BADER (2), ARTHUR HARRIS (2), BARNES 
WALLIS ETC (9)   £50 - 100 

 371 GB: 1840 1d BLACK PLATE 4 USED FOUR MARGINS CANCELLED INDISTINCT RED MX  £70 - 100 

 372 GB: 1840 1d BLACK PLATE 5 USED FOUR MARGINS TIED BY RED MX TO OCTOBER 24th LINCOLN TO 
MANCHESTER WRAPPER  £100 - 150 

 373 GB: 1887-92 4½d MNH PART PANE OF EIGHT WITH MARGINS, ATTRACTIVE BRIGHT SHADE  SG 206  
£40 - 60 

 374 GB: 1867-83 WMK MALTESE CROSS £1 BROWN LILAC USED CANCELLED GLASGOW 1888 CDS, LIGHT 
DIAGONAL CREASE  SG 129  £200 - 400 

 375 GB: 1867-83 WMK ANCHOR WHITE PAPER 5/- PLATE 4 USED, CORNER CREASE SG 134  £100 - 200 

 376 GB: 1867-83 WMK ANCHOR WHITE PAPER 10/- GREENISH GREY USED CANCELLED LOMBARD ST. 
DUPLEX, CREASING OTHERWISE SOUND  SG 135  £150 - 300 

 377 GB: POSTAL HISTORY: 1690-1780s PART OR COMPLETE WRAPPERS BEARING BISHOP MARKS, 
RANGE OF TYPES INCLUDING FOREIGN OFFICE ETC. (17)  £100 - 200 

 378 GB: POSTAL HISTORY: 1757-1791 WRAPPERS, ALL BEARING LONDON DOCKWRA TYPE MARKINGS, G, 
S, T OR W, SOME WITH TIME MARKS. (5)  £100 - 150 

 379 GB: POSTAL HISTORY: MIXED PRE-ADHESIVE WRAPPERS AND ENTIRES, VARIOUS MARKINGS WITH 
PENNY POSTS, TO PAY, REDIRECTED ETC (14)  £50 - 100 

 380 GB: POSTAL HISTORY: MIXED PRE-ADHESIVE WRAPPERS, PART ENTIRES, MAINLY WITH STRAIGHT 
LINE TOWN OR MILEAGE MARKS (30)  £50 - 100 

 381 GB: POSTAL HISTORY: MIXED PRE-ADHESIVE AND STAMPLESS WRAPPERS, PART ENTIRES ETC, 
PENNY POSTS, LONDON LOCAL POST, PAID ETC, MIXED CONDITION (APPROX 68)  £50 - 100 



 382 GB: POSTAL HISTORY: PRE-ADHESIVE WRAPPERS WITH PROVINCIAL TOWN MARKS, CONCAVE OR 
CONVEX TYPES (19)  £100 - 150 

 383 GB: POSTAL HISTORY: 1854-99 COVERS, CARDS AND STATIONERY, MANY OF BEDFORDSHIRE 
INTEREST, UNDELIVERED, SQUARED CIRCLES ETC (APPROX 115)  £40 – 80 

COIN COVERS 

 398 GB: COIN COVERS: BOX WITH 1995-2008 ROYAL MINT COIN AND MEDALLIC COVERS, SOME 
DUPLICATION INCLUDING 2002 GOLDEN JUBILEE (7) ETC (49)   £100 - 150 

 399 COIN COVERS: BOX WITH ROYAL MINT COIN AND MEDALLIC COVERS IN FOUR ALBUMS, ISSUES TO 
2012 INCLUDING 2002 COMMONWEALTH GAMES, 2009 KEW GARDENS ETC. (79)  £200 – 400 

PICTURE POSTCARDS 

 400 A COLLECTION OF ADEN POSTCARDS IN ALBUM AND LOOSE, TYPICAL RANGE OF VIEWS, STREETS, 
ETHNIC, CAMELS ETC., MANY RP. (APPROX 290)  £100 - 150 

 401 THE DEREHAM HOARD OF SUBJECT POSTCARDS.  THE FOLLOWING LOTS COMPRISE A 
SUBSTANTIAL HOARD OF OLD POSTCARDS, APPARENTLY ACCUMULATED 20-30 YEARS AGO AND 
UNTOUCHED SINCE.  A BOX MIXED SUBJECT POSTCARDS WITH NOVELTY,  HOLD TO LIGHT, 
FANTASY HEADS, APPLIQUE, SIZES, MIDGET CARDS, PULLOUTS, SILHOUETTES, PART COMPOSITE 
SETS, ETC.  (APPROX. 310)  £50 - 100 

 402 THE DEREHAM POSTCARD HOARD: BOX WITH SALMON ARTISTS, MANY A.R. QUINTON  (APPROX. 
290)  £50 - 100 

 403 THE DEREHAM POSTCARD HOARD: BOX WITH TUCKS OILETTES, SETS AND ODD CARDS, VARIOUS 
ARTISTS, WIMBUSH, CHARLES FLOWER, HARRY PAYNE RURAL ETC.  (APPROX. 485)  £100 - 150 

 404 THE DEREHAM POSTCARD HOARD: BOX WITH TUCKS PUBLISHED, OILETTES WITH SOME SETS, 
GLAMOUR, OTHER TYPES, ETC.  (APPROX. 450)  £100 - 150 

 405 THE DEREHAM POSTCARD HOARD: BOX WITH THEATRE AND CINEMA STARS, ACTS, CONCERT 
PARTIES, CIRCUS, VESTA TILLEY, GLADYS COOPER, SHIRLEY TEMPLE ETC.(APPROX. 480)  £100 - 200 

 406 THE DEREHAM POSTCARD HOARD: BOX WITH EXHIBITIONS, WIDE RANGING FROM 1900 PARIS TO 
1951 FESTIVAL OF BRITAIN, CRYSTAL PALACE, BALLYMcLINTON, SOME POSTMARK INTEREST ETC 
(APPROX 570)   £100 - 200 

 407 THE DEREHAM POSTCARD HOARD: BOX WITH ARTIST VIEWS ETC, PUBLISHERS INCLUDING 
FAULKER, HILDESHEIMER, VALENTINES ETC, ARTISTS WITH JOTTER, ARTHUR C. PAYNE, BREANSKI 
ETC (APPROX 350)   £40 - 80 

 408 THE DEREHAM POSTCARD HOARD: BOX WITH GLAMOUR, PRETTY GIRLS ETC, SOME BETTER ARTIST 
TYPES, KIRCHNER, SAGER, MAUZANEZ (APPROX 310)   £100 - 150 

 409 THE DEREHAM POSTCARD HOARD: BOX WITH SHIPPING, MERCHANT AND NAVAL, LIFEBOATS ETC, 
TWO WOVEN SILKS, SUBMARINES, BATTLESHIPS, LINERS, FERRIES, GENERAL MARITIME SCENES, 
ROYAL NAVAL BARRACKS PORTSMOUTH RPs (APPROX 570)   £200 - 400 

 410 THE DEREHAM POSTCARD HOARD: BOX WITH CHILDREN'S INTEREST, ART AND RP TYPES, ATTWELL 
(70), FAIRIES, TEDDY BEARS, DOLLS HOUSES, CALDECOTT, THOMAS THE TANK ENGINE, DISNEY ETC 
(APPROX 750)   £150 - 300 

 411 THE DEREHAM POSTCARD HOARD: BOX WITH SOCIAL HISTORY, RP PORTRAITS, WEDDINGS, 
POLITICAL, RELIGION, BOY SCOUTS ETC (APPROX 630)  £100 - 200 

 412 THE DEREHAM POSTCARD HOARD: BOX WITH RAILWAYS, MOTOR AND OTHER TRANSPORT, 
AVIATION, SMALL QUANTITY PAMLIN PRINTS (APPROX 530)   £100 - 200 

 413 THE DEREHAM POSTCARD HOARD: BOX WITH VARIOUS SUBJECTS, ADVERTISING, ETHNIC, 
EXPLORATION, HERALDIC, LIGHTHOUSES, MAPS, POSTAL INTEREST, SPORT ETC (APPROX 330)   
£100 - 200 

 414 THE DEREHAM POSTCARD HOARD: BOX WITH ANIMALS, BIRDS, CATS, DOGS, MANY ZOO TYPES ETC 
(APPROX 375)   £50 - 100 

 415 THE DEREHAM POSTCARD HOARD: BOX WITH SUPERIOR GREETINGS, EMBOSSED, FATHER XMAS, 
VALENTINES ETC (APPROX 205)   £40 - 80 



 416 THE DEREHAM POSTCARD HOARD: BOX WITH VARIOUS SUBJECTS, MILITARY, JOTTER, SETS, 
BAMFORTH SONG CARDS, BRITISH MUSEUM CARDS, STAMP CARDS ETC (APPROX 515)   £50 - 100 

 417 THE DEREHAM POSTCARD HOARD: BOX WITH ROYALTY (APPROX 250)   £40 - 60 

 418 THE DEREHAM POSTCARD HOARD: BOX WITH WW1 RELATED, PATRIOTIC, COMIC, RAF, DAILY MAIL, 
WAR DAMAGE, SENTIMENT ETC (APPROX 260)   £100 - 200 

 419 THE DEREHAM POSTCARD HOARD: BOX WITH A CLEAN COLLECTION BAMFORTH SONG CARDS, ALL 
WW1 RELATED, 82 SETS OF 3 OR 4, PLUS FEW ODD CARDS AND PART SETS (302)  £50 - 100 

 420 THE DEREHAM POSTCARD HOARD: VAST ACCUMULATION OF USA IN PLASTIC PROTECTORS 
(APPROX 2100)   £100 - 200 

 421 THE DEREHAM POSTCARD HOARD: MIXED OVERSEAS IN FOUR BOXES (APPROX 2200)   £100 - 200 

 422 THE DEREHAM POSTCARD HOARD: BOX OF EGYPT, CITIES, ETHNIC, PYRAMIDS ETC (APPROX 600)   
£50 - 100 

 423 THE DEREHAM POSTCARD HOARD: BOX OF INDIA, CITIES, DARJEELING, MILITARY AND RAILWAY 
INTEREST ETC (APPROX 300)   £50 - 100 

 424 THE DEREHAM POSTCARD HOARD: BOX OF UK TOPO VIEWS, COUNTRYWIDE SELECTION (APPROX 
700)   £50 - 100 

 425 THE DEREHAM POSTCARD HOARD: BOX OF UK VIEWS, COUNTRYWIDE SELECTION INCLUDING 
HOTELS, COASTAL, STREETS ETC, SOME RPs (APPROX 600)   £50 - 100 

 426 THE DEREHAM POSTCARD HOARD: BOX OF UK VIEWS, MILLS, RAILWAY, STREETS, RURAL AND 
COASTAL, SOME RPs (APPROX 700)   £50 - 100 

 427 ALBUM WITH AVIATION POSTCARDS AND POSTCARD SIZE PHOTOGRAPHS, MAINLY MILITARY WITH 
MUCH WW2 PERIOD, VALENTINES RECOGNITION CARDS ETC (APPROX 216)   £40 - 80 

 428 ALBUM WITH AVIATION POSTCARDS, VALENTINES AIRCRAFT RECOGNITION CARDS ETC, MUCH WW2 
PERIOD (APPROX 168)   £30 - 50 

 429 ALBUM WITH RAILWAY POSTCARDS AND PHOTOS, MAINLY ROLLING STOCK (APPROX 120)   £30 - 50 

 430 ALBUM WITH RAILWAY POSTCARDS, MAINLY COLOURED WITH MANY POSTALLY USED, FEW 
MODERN (APPROX 320)   £75 - 150 

 431 ALBUM WITH RAILWAY POSTCARDS AND PHOTOGRAPHS, MAINLY ROLLING STOCK (APPROX 468)   
£75 - 150 

 432 A COLLECTION OF UK ROYALTY POSTCARDS ON LEAVES (240)   £40 - 80 

 433 ALBUM WITH A COLLECTION OF SOUTHWOLD AND WALBERSWICK POSTCARDS, SEAFRONT, ROADS, 
SCHOOLS, SILVER JUBILEE DECORATED STREETS RP (6), CLIFF EROSION ETC (117)   £100 - 200 

 434 ALBUM WITH A COLLECTION GREAT YARMOUTH POSTCARDS, PIERS, ROWS, SEAFRONT, GER 
OFFICIALS, HOTELS ETC (200)   £50 - 100 

 435 ALBUM WITH A COLLECTION GREAT YARMOUTH COMIC TYPE POSTCARDS INCLUDING ARTISTS, 
McGILL. REG. CARTER, PULLOUTS ETC (123)   £50 - 100 

 436 BOX WITH MAINLY TUCKS PUBLISHED CARDS FROM EARLY UNDIVIDED BACKS, MANY OILETTES 
WITH PART SETS, ALSO ENVELOPES, ETC.  (APPROX. 500)  £50 - 100 

 437 BOX WITH TUCKS PUBLISHED OILETTES AND OTHERS, ALL NAMED ARTISTS, MANY PART SETS  
(APPROX. 1000)  £100 - 200 

 438 BOX WITH TUCKS OILETTES, VARIOUS  SERIES  INCLUDING OVERSEAS  (APPROX. 800)  £50 - 100 

 439 OLD ALBUM MIXED POSTCARDS, STAVELEY RP, WW1 PATRIOTIC, BOXMOOR CANAL RP, STONE RP, 
ROYALTY, ETC.  (164)  £40 - 80 

 440 ALBUM WITH A COLLECTION JAPAN POSTCARDS, GEISHAS, TEMPLES, GENERAL SCENES, ART, ETC.  
(98)  £30 - 50 

 441 ALBUM WITH A COLLECTION MABEL LUCY ATTWELL (75) AND DINAH(12) POSTCARDS ETC.  £30 - 50 

 442 ALBUM WITH A COLLECTION POLICE / LAW RELATED POSTCARDS, PRISONS, COURTS, ETC (292)   
£50 - 100 



 443 PACKET OF WW1 EMBROIDERED SILK POSTCARDS, A.S.C., R.F.A., BRITANNIA, MAPLE LEAF FOREVER 
ETC, FOXING TO SOME (33)   £40 - 80 

 444 PACKET OF MIXED POSTCARDS INCLUDING LOUIS WAIN, WELLINGTON RP, COUNTRY HOUSES, PORT 
SUDAN RP, WELLINGTON GOLF CLUB HOUSE, WANDSWORTH RP, ETC.  (24)  £30 - 60 

 445 ALBUM OF MIXED POSTCARDS, MILITARY WITH RPs, TRANSPORT (SOME PHOTOS), RAILWAY, 
NAPOLEON PART COMPOSITE SET 8/12, COMIC, TOBLER DISNEY(15), UK TOPO ETC (300) £50 - 100 

 446 NORFOLK: MIXED LOT INCLUDING KINGS LYNN HARBOUR RPs, AIR RAID RP, ALSO HUNSTANTON, 
DOCKING, HILLINGTON ETC (26)   £30 - 60 

 447 MIXED POSTCARDS, AVIATION, ADVERTISING, EXHIBITIONS, NIGERIA, BEMPTON RP, WOODFORD 
GREEN RP, ROYALTY, GALE AND POLDEN 'HISTORY AND TRADITIONS' (8), POSTMARKS ETC (57)   
£50 - 100 

 448 BOX OF MIXED POSTCARDS, ALL IN SLEEVES, ANIMALS, INDIA, CHILDREN, FETE DIEU AU MANOIR 
ODET, THEATRICAL, ETC.  (APPROX. 350)  £50 - 100 

 449 BOX OF MIXED ARTIST SIGNED POSTCARDS, GLAMOUR, COMIC, WW1, CHILDREN, ETC.  (APPROX. 
350)  £100 - 200 

 450 BOX OF ARTIST SIGNED POSTCARDS, GLAMOUR, CHILDREN, WW1, ETC (APPROX 400)  £100 - 200 

 451 BOX OF MIXED SUBJECT POSTCARDS, ANIMALS WITH ANTHROPOMORPHIC, GLAMOUR, CHILDREN, 
NOVELTY, RELIGION, ETC.  (APPROX 400)  £75 - 150 

 452 ALBUM OF JAPANESE POSTCARDS, TEMPLES, SCENES, GEISHAS, ART, ETHNIC, ETC.  (224)  £50 - 
100 

 453 TWO ALBUMS ONE WITH STEREOSCOPIC VIEWS OF FRANCE BY LL, THE OTHER WITH MIXED 
POSTCARDS, CHILDREN, MILITARY, SCOUTING, ART NOUVEAU, COMIC, GLAMOUR, ART DECO, 
ADVERTISING, ETC.  £100 - 200 

 454 SMALL BOX MIXED BETTER POSTCARDS, OULTON BROAD COMIC SET WITH ENVELOPE, DONCASTER 
RACECOURSE RP, HIGH DIVER RP (2), OVERSEAS WITH CHINESE EXECUTIONS, MUSSOORIE CINEMA 
RP, WW2 FREE FRENCH FORCES (19), ETC.  (APPROX. 95)  £100 – 150 

CIGARETTE CARDS AND EPHEMERA 

 500 BOX WITH AN EXTENSIVE POLICE RELATED TRADE TYPE CARDS IN FIVE ALBUMS AND LOOSE, 
COP-A-CARDS, VARIOUS ISSUED BY DIFFERENT CONSTABULARIES, POLICE AND CRIME RELATED 
CIG / TRADE, ETC  £50 - 100 

 501 SMALL BOX WITH ARDATH PHOTOCARDS LARGE SIZE CARDS, MAINLY SPORTING INTEREST 
INCLUDING CRICKETERS, BOXERS, GOLF, FOOTBALL, HORSE RACING, ETC.  (APPROX. 295)  £40 - 80 

 502 CARRERAS TURF CUT OUT SELECTION OF SETS AND PART SETS OF SPORTS, OLYMPICS 1948, FILM 
STARS, FOOTBALLERS ETC, PLUS 17 UNCUT SLIDES  £50 - 100 

 517 SIX GERMAN THIRD REICH REISE-PASS, IDENTITY OR SIMILAR PASSES (6)   £50 - 100 

 518 PHOTO ALBUM RELATING TO BRITISH MALT PRODUCTS LTD LONDON OFFICE, STAFF, TRADE 
STANDS, VEHICLES, WW2 DAMAGE ETC (42 PHOTOS)   £20 - 40 

 519 NORWICH SPEEDWAY PROGRAMMES 1940s (16), 1950s (68) AND 1960s (12), SOME RUSTY STAPLES, 
CREASING ETC (APPROX 96)  £40 - 80 

 520 BRITISH PASSPORT "COLONY AND PROTECTORATE OF ADEN" ISSUED IN 1961, ALSO DRIVING 
LICENSE ISSUED IN ADEN 1960  £50 - 100 

 


